
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY ) 
CORPORATION TO ESTABLISH PRP RIDER ) CASE NO. 

  12-MONTH PERIOD ) 2013-00304 
BEGINNING OCTOBER   ) 

 

On August 1, 2013, Atmos Energy Corporation ("Atmos") filed with this 

Commission its annual application to establish Pipe Replacement Program ("PRP") 

Rider rates for the 12-month period beginning October 1, 2013. On August 30,  

Atmos provided revised exhibits and rates following an August 21, 2013 request for 

information issued by Commission Staff. There are no  in this proceeding. 

The case now stands submitted for decision. 

Having reviewed the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, 

the Commission finds that the information contained in Atmos's application, along with 

its revised exhibits in its August 30, 2013 revised filing, is in sufficient detail to support 

the reasonableness of Atmos's proposed PRP Rider rates. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

 The PRP rates in the Appendix to this Order are approved for service 

rendered by Atmos on and after October   

2. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Atmos shall file with this 

Commission, using  Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, revised tariff 



sheets setting out the rates approved herein and reflecting that they were approved 

pursuant to this Order. 

By the Commission 

ENTERED 

S E P 1 7 2013 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Case No. 2013-00304 



APPENDIX 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO.  DATED SEP   2013 

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area 

served by Atmos Energy Corporation. All other rates and charges not specifically 

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the 

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order. 

Pipe Replacement Program Rider Rates 

Monthly Customer Distribution 
Charge Charge per Mcf 

 (Residential) $2.61 $0.00 

Rate  (Non-Residential) $8.42 $0.00 

Rate G-2 $53.92 All Mcf $0.0995 

Rate T-3 $38.24 1-15,000 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

$0.0810 
$0.0527 

Rate T-4 $41.10 1-300 Mcf 
301-15,000 Mcf 
Over  Mcf 

$0.1165 
$0.0816 
$0.0530 



Service List for Case 2013-00304

Mark A Martin
Atmos Energy Corporation
3275 Highland Pointe Drive
Owensboro, KY  42303


